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Designated Scrapie Epidemiologist 
 
These are your designated scrapie epidemiologists listed by State. Please contact them if you 
need detailed information on the Scrapie Eradication Program or the Scrapie Certification 
Program. 
 
For tag orders and tag information, please call 1-866-USDA-TAG and ask to speak with the 
scrapie tag clerk. 
 
Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 

Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 

Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 

South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming

 
ALABAMA  
Dr. Cynthia Brasfield  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Beard Office Building (Packages) 
1445 Federal Dr. 
P.O. Box 70429 (Letters) 
Montgomery, AL 36107 
PHONE:  (334) 223-7141, 47, 48 
FAX:  (334) 223-7352 
E-MAIL: Cynthia.M.Brasfield@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ALASKA  (OR, WA) 
Dr.  Thomas J. Brignole 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1550 Irving St., SW Suite 100 
Tumwater, WA 98512 
PHONE:  (360) 753-9320 
FAX:  (360) 753-9585 
E-MAIL: Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov  
 

mailto:Cynthia.M.Brasfield@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov
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ARIZONA (NM) 
Dr. Jeffrey Hoffman      *Point of Contact for DSE* 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
6200 Jefferson St., NE Suite 117 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
PHONE:  (505) 761-3160 
FAX:  (505) 761-3176 
E-MAIL: Jeffrey.A.Hoffman@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ARKANSAS 
Dr. Wade Reaves 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1200 Cherry Brook Dr., Suite 300 
Little Rock, AR 72211 
PHONE:  (501) 224-9515 
FAX:  (501) 225-5823 
E-MAIL: Wade.Reaves@aphis.usda.gov 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Dr. Cyrus Danaye-Elmi     *Point of Contact for DSE* 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
10365 Old Placerville Road, Suite 210 
Sacramento, CA 95827-2518 
PHONE:  (916) 854-3950 
FAX:  (916) 363-3919 
E-MAIL: Cyrus-Danaye-Elmi@aphis.usda.gov 

 
Dr. Charles Palmer  
California Department of Agriculture 
2135 Civic Center Drive, Room 8 
Redding, CA 96001 
PHONE: (530) 225-2140 
FAX: (530) 225-2240 
E-MAIL:   cpalmer@cdfa.ca.gov  
 
COLORADO 
Dr. Tolani Francisco 
755 Parfet Street, Suite 136 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
PHONE:  (303) 231-5385 
FAX:  (303) 888-6517 
E-MAIL:  Tolani.I.Francisco@aphis.usda.gov  

  
Dr. Dan Love 
Colorado Department of Agriculture 
700 Kipling Street, Suite 4000 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
PHONE: (303) 239-4161 
FAX: (303) 239-4164 
E-MAIL:  dan.love@ag.state.co.us 
 

mailto:Jeffrey.A.Hoffman@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Wade.Reaves@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Cyrus-Danaye-Elmi@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:cpalmer@cdfa.ca.gov
mailto:Tolani.I.Francisco@aphis.usda.gov


12.23.2013 
 

3 

CONNECTICUT (MA, ME, NH, RI, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL: Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
DELAWARE (MD) 
Dr. Kent Holm 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
400 North 8th Street, Suite 726 
Richmond, VA 23219 
PHONE: 804-343-2560 
FAX: 804-343-2599 
E-MAIL:  Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FLORIDA 
Dr. Suzan M. Loerzel 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
8100 NW 15th Place 
Gainesville, FL 32606-9137 
PHONE:  (352) 313-3060 
FAX:  (352) 313-3062 
E-MAIL: Suzan.M.Loerzel@aphis.usda.gov 
 
GEORGIA  
Dr. Stan Crane 
Georgia Department of Agriculture 
19 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SW 
Room 105 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
PHONE:  404-656-3667  
FAX:  404-651-9024  
E-MAIL: Stan.Crane@agr.georgia.gov 
 
HAWAII (NV) 
Dr. Gregory Ramos 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
10365 Old Placerville Road, Suite 210 
Sacramento, CA 95827-2518 
PHONE:  (916) 854-3950 
FAX:  (916) 363-3919 
E-MAIL: Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov 
  
 

mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Suzan.M.Loerzel@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov
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IDAHO 
Dr. Mary K. Tinker 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
9158 West Blackeagle Drive 
Boise, ID 83709 
PHONE:  (208) 373-1620 
FAX:  (208) 378-5637 
E-MAIL:  Mary.K.Tinker@aphis.usda.gov  
 
ILLINOIS 
Dr. Lisa Kellihan 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
3410 Hedley Road 
Springfield, IL 62711 
PHONE:  (217) 547-6030 
FAX:  (217) 547-6031 
E-MAIL:  Lisa.M.Kellihan@aphis.usda.gov 
 
INDIANA 
Dr. Cheryl Miller 
Office of State Veterinarian 
805 Beachway Drive, Suite 50 
Indianapolis, IN  46224-7785 
PHONE:  (317) 227-0300 
Toll Free:  (877) 747-3038 
FAX:  (317) 317-227-0330 
E-MAIL:  cmiller@boah.in.gov  
  
IOWA 
Dr. Sharon Fairchild 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Federal Bldg., Room 891 
210 Walnut St. 
Des Moines, IA 50309 
PHONE:  (515) 284-4140 
FAX:  (515) 284-4156 
E-MAIL:  Sharon.K.Fairchild@aphis.usda.gov  

  
Dr. Gregory Schmitt 
1140 Southdale Drive, SE 
LeMars, IA 51031 
PHONE: (515) 669-5633 
FAX: (712)-541-6033 (call before faxing) 
E-MAIL:  Greg.Schmitt@iowaagriculture.gov 
  

mailto:Mary.K.Tinker@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Lisa.M.Kellihan@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:cmiller@boah.in.gov
mailto:Sharon.K.Fairchild@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Greg.Schmitt@iowaagriculture.gov
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KANSAS 
Dr. Donald Evans 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1131 SW Winding Rd., Suite A 
Topeka, KS 66615-3803 
PHONE:  (785) 228-6565 
FAX:  (785) 228-6570 
E-MAIL:  Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov 
 
KENTUCKY 
Dr. Douglas E. Jensen    *Point of Contact for DSE* 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
105 Corporate Dr., Suite H (Packages) 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
P.O. Box 399 (Letters) 
Frankfort, KY  40602 
PHONE:  (502) 848-2042 
FAX:  (502) 848-2041 
E-MAIL: Douglas.E.Jensen@aphis.usda.gov  
 
LOUISIANA 
Dr. Scott DeJean  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5825 Florida Blvd., Room 1140 
Baton Rouge, LA 70806-9985 
PHONE:  (225) 389-0436 
FAX:  (225) 389-0524 
E-MAIL:  Scott.K.DeJean@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MAINE (CT, MA, NH, RI, VT)  
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL:  Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MARYLAND (DE) 
Dr. Kent Holm 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
400 North 8th Street, Suite 726 
Richmond, VA 23219 
PHONE: 804-343-2560 
FAX: 804-343-2599 
E-MAIL:  Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov  
 

mailto:Douglas.E.Jensen@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Scott.K.DeJean@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Kent.B.Holm@aphis.usda.gov
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MASSACHUSETTS (CT, ME, NH, RI, VT)  
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL:  Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
MICHIGAN 
Dr. Jean Ray 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
3001 Coolidge Road, Suite 325 
East Lansing, MI 48823 
PHONE:  (517) 337-4723 
FAX:  (517) 337-4722 
E-MAIL:  Jean.S.Ray@aphis.usda.gov 

     
MINNESOTA 
Dr. Kristine Petrini 
Minnesota Board of Animal Health 
625 Robert Street North 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
PHONE: (651) 201-6805 
FAX: (651) 296-7417 
E-MAIL: Kris.Petrini@bah.state.mn.us 
 
MISSISSIPPI  
Dr. Donald L. Varner 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
345 Keyway St. 
Jackson, MS 39208 
PHONE:  (601) 936-8580 
FAX:  (601) 965-5535 
E-MAIL: Donald.L.Varner@aphis.usda.gov  
 

mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Jean.S.Ray@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Kris.Petrini@bah.state.mn.us
mailto:Donald.L.Varner@aphis.usda.gov
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MISSOURI 
Dr. Alison King 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1715 Southridge Drive 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
PHONE:  (573) 636-3116 
FAX:  (573) 636-4384 
E-MAIL:  Alison.O.King@aphis.usda.gov  

        
Dr. Larry Forgey 
Missouri Department of Agriculture 
1616 Missouri Blvd.  
Jefferson City, MO  65109 
P.O. Box 630  65102-0630 
PHONE: (573) 751-3377 
FAX: (573) 751-6919 
E-MAIL: Larry.Forgey@mda.mo.gov  
 
MONTANA 
Dr. Rod Meier 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
208 N Montana Ave., Suite 101 
Helena, MT 59601-3837 
PHONE:  (406) 449-2220 
FAX:  (406) 449-5439 
E-MAIL:  Rod.S.Meier@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEBRASKA 
Dr. Gary Stevens 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5940 South 58th St. (Packages) 
P.O. Box 81866 (Letters) 
Lincoln, NE 68516 
PHONE:  (402) 434-2300 
FAX:   (402) 434-2330 
E-MAIL:  Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov 

     
Dr. Thomas J. Schomer 
Bureau of Animal Industry 
Nebraska Department of Agriculture 
301 Centennial Mall South 
P.O. Box 94787 
Lincoln, NE  68509-4787 
PHONE: (402) 471-6806 
FAX: (402) 471-6893 
E-MAIL: Tom.Schomer@nebraska.gov  
 

mailto:Alison.O.King@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Larry.Forgey@mda.mo.gov
mailto:Rod.S.Meier@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Tom.Schomer@nebraska.gov
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NEVADA (HI) 
Dr. Greg R. Ramos 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
10365 Old Placerville Road, Suite 210 
Sacramento, CA 95827-2518 
PHONE:  (916) 854-3950 
FAX:  (916) 363-3919 
E-MAIL: Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov 
  
NEW HAMPSHIRE (CT, MA, ME, RI, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL:  Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEW JERSEY 
Dr. Leslie Bulaga 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Mercer Corporate Park 
320 Corporate Blvd. 
Robbinsville, NJ 08691-1598 
PHONE:  (609) 259-8387 
FAX:  (609) 259-2477 
E-MAIL:  Leslie.L.Bulaga@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NEW MEXICO (AZ) 
Dr. Jeffrey Hoffman      *Point of Contact for DSE* 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
6200 Jefferson St., NE Suite 117 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
PHONE:  (505) 761-3160 
FAX:  (505) 761-3176 
E-MAIL: Jeffrey.A.Hoffman@aphis.usda.gov 
 
NEW YORK  
Ms. Anna Draisey   *Point of Contact for DSE* 
500 New Karner Rd, 2nd Floor 
Albany, NY 12205 
PHONE:  (518) 218-7540 
FAX:  (518) 218-7545 
E-MAIL:  Anna.Draisey@aphis.usda.gov  
 

mailto:Greg.R.Ramos@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Leslie.L.Bulaga@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Jeffrey.A.Hoffman@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Anna.Draisey@aphis.usda.gov
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NORTH CAROLINA (WV) 
Dr. Leslie Kent 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
930 Main Campus Drive, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27606-5202 
PHONE:  (919) 855-7700 
FAX:  (919) 855-7720 
E-MAIL:  Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov  
 
NORTH DAKOTA  
Dr. Beth Carlson 
North Dakota Dept. of Agriculture 
600 E. Blvd, 6th Floor 
Bismarck, ND  58505-0020 
PHONE:  (701) 328-2655 
FAX:   (701) 328-4567 
E-MAIL:  bwcarlson@nd.gov   
 
OHIO 
Dr. Nancy Hannaway  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
12927 Stonecreek Dr. 
Pickerington, OH 43147 
PHONE:  (614) 856-4744 
FAX:  (614) 866-1086 
E-MAIL:  Nancy.L.Hannaway@aphis.usda.gov 

  
Dr. David Frew 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
8995 East Main Street 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
PHONE: (614) 728-6220 
FAX: (614) 728-6310 
E-MAIL:  frew@agri.ohio.gov  
 
OKLAHOMA 
Dr. Nancy Roberts 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
12304 Market Drive 
Oklahoma City, OK 73114 
PHONE:  (405) 751-1701 
FAX:  (405) 751-2344 
E-MAIL:  Nancy.J.Roberts@aphis.usda.gov  
 

mailto:Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:bwcarlson@nd.gov
mailto:Nancy.L.Hannaway@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:frew@agri.ohio.gov
mailto:Nancy.J.Roberts@aphis.usda.gov
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OREGON (AK, WA) 
Dr. Thomas Brignole 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1550 Irving St., SW Suite 100 
Tumwater, WA 98512 
PHONE:   (360) 753-9430 
FAX:  (360) 790-9906 
E-MAIL:  Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov  
 
PENNSYLVANIA 
Dr. Maher Rizk 
Dr. Paul Smiley 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
2300 Vartan Way, Suite 250 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
PHONE:  (717) 540-2777 
FAX:  (717) 782-4098 
E-MAIL:  Maher.A.Rizk@aphis.usda.gov 

    Paul.G.Smiley@aphis.usda.gov  
 
RHODE ISLAND (CT, MA, ME, NH, VT) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL:  Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
Dr. Patricia B. Scharko 
Clemson University 
Livestock Poultry Health 
P.O. Box 102406 
Columbia, SC  29224 
PHONE: (803) 462-2910 
FAX: (803) 736-0885 
E-MAIL:  pschark@clemson.edu 
 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
Dr. Lynn Tesar *Point of Contact for DSE* 
USDA, APHIS, VS  
PO Box 640 
Pierre, SD 57501 
PHONE: (605) 224-6186 
FAX: (605) 224-8451 
E-MAIL:  lynn.a.tesar@aphis.usda.gov   
 

mailto:Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Maher.A.Rizk@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Paul.G.Smiley@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:pschark@clemson.edu
mailto:lynn.a.tesar@aphis.usda.gov
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TENNESSEE 
Dr. Karla Clark 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
Animal Industries Bldg. (Packages) 
Ellington Agriculture Center 
440 Hogan Rd, Room 206, Jennings Building 
Nashville, TN 37220 
P.O. Box 110950 (Letters) 
Nashville, TN 37222 
PHONE:  (615) 781-5310 
FAX:  (615) 781-5309 
E-MAIL:  Karla.E.Clark@aphis.usda.gov  

     
TEXAS  
Dr. Dan Baca  
Dr. Brian Bohl  
Dr. Gary Walch  
USDA, APHIS, VS  
Thornberry Building - Room 220  
903 San Jacinto Blvd.  
Austin, TX 78701  
PHONE: (512) 383-2400  
FAX: (512) 916-5197  
E-MAIL:  Daniel.R.Baca@aphis.usda.gov  
                 Brian.A.Bohl@aphis.usda.gov  
                 Gary.L.Walch@aphis.usda.gov  

 
 
Dr. Joel D. Hall  
Dr. Andy Schwartz  
Texas Animal Health Commission  
2105 Kramer Lane  
Austin, TX 78758  
P.O. Box 12966  
Austin, TX 78711-0719  
PHONE: (512) 719-0713  
FAX: (512) 940-9158  
E-MAIL:  joel.hall@tahc.texas.gov 
                Andy.Schwartz@tahc.texas.gov 
 
 
UTAH 
Dr. Earl Stoneman  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
176 North 2200 West, Suite 230 
Airport Park, Bldg. #4 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
PHONE:  (801) 524-5010, 12 
FAX:  (801) 524-6898 
E-MAIL:  Earl.Stoneman@aphis.usda.gov  

mailto:Karla.E.Clark@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Daniel.R.Baca@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Brian.A.Bohl@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Gary.L.Walch@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Andy.Schwartz@tahc.texas.gov
mailto:Earl.Stoneman@aphis.usda.gov
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VERMONT (CT, MA, ME, NH, RI) 
Dr. Lech Szkudlarek  
USDA, APHIS, VS 
160 Worcester-Providence Rd 
Sutton Square Plaza, Suite 20 
Sutton, MA 01590-9998 
PHONE:  (508) 363-2290 
FAX:  (508) 363-2272 
E-MAIL:  Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov  
 
VIRGINIA 
Dr. Kenneth Scheel 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
400 North 8th Street, Suite 726 
Richmond, VA 23219 
PHONE: 804-343-2560 
FAX: 804-343-2599 
E-MAIL:  Kenneth.R.Scheel@aphis.usda.gov  
  
WASHINGTON (AK, OR) 
Dr. Thomas J. Brignole (AK, OR, WA) 
Dr. Ben Smith (WA) 
Dr. Tom C. Lehman (WA) 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1550 Irving St., SW Suite 100 
Tumwater, WA 98512 
PHONE:  (360) 753-9320 
FAX: (360) 753-9585 
E-MAIL:  Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov 

    bsmith@agr.wa.gov 
    Tom.C.Lehman@aphis.usda.gov 
 

WEST VIRGINIA (NC) 
Dr. Leslie Kent 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
930 Main Campus Drive, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27606-5202 
PHONE:  (919) 855-7700 
FAX:  (919) 855-7720 
E-MAIL:  Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov  
 
WISCONSIN 
Dr. Doris Olander 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
1111 Deming Way, Suite 100 
Madison, WI 53717 
PHONE:  (608) 662-0600 
FAX:  (608) 662-0601 
E-MAIL:  Doris.Olander@aphis.usda.gov 
 
WYOMING 

mailto:Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Kenneth.R.Scheel@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:bsmith@agr.wa.gov
mailto:Tom.C.Lehman@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov
mailto:Doris.Olander@aphis.usda.gov
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Dr. Deborah L. Dufficy 
USDA, APHIS, VS 
5353 Yellowstone Road, Room 209 
Cheyenne, WY 82009 
PHONE:  (307) 432-7968 
FAX:  (307) 772-2592 
E-MAIL:  Deborah.L.Dufficy@aphis.usda.gov  
 
 

mailto:Deborah.L.Dufficy@aphis.usda.gov

